OP \$440.00 4645612

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM684851

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

CONVETING PARTY DATA				
Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
EVERSIDE HEALTH HOLDINGS, LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
EVERSIDE HEALTH GROUP, INC.		10/29/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE	
PALADINA DPC HOLDING CO., LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
EVERSIDE HEALTH, LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	
HEALTHSTAT, INC.		10/29/2021	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA	
R-HEALTH, INC.		10/29/2021	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	
ADVANCED COMPREHENSIVE CARE ORGANIZATION, LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA	
GATEWAY DIRECT PRIMARY CARE JV, LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
PALADINA HEALTH MEDICAL GROUP, PC		10/29/2021	Professional Corporation: COLORADO	
PALADINA MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW JERSEY, P.C.		10/29/2021	Professional Corporation: NEW JERSEY	
PALADINA MEDICAL GROUP OF CALIFORNIA, PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION		10/29/2021	Professional Corporation: CALIFORNIA	
R-HEALTH PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL HOME PA, LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA	
R-HEALTH PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL HOME, LLC		10/29/2021	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY	
HEALTHSTAT WELLNESS, INC.		10/29/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Silicon Valley Bank, as Agent	
Street Address: 1200 17th Street, 16th Floor	
City:	Denver

TRADEMARK

900653335 REEL: 007492 FRAME: 0790

State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4645612	ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE	
Registration Number:	5273904	CARE IS PRIMARY.	
Registration Number:	4591051	HEALTHSTAT	
Registration Number:	4680476	HEALTHSTAT	
Registration Number:	4673694	HEALTHSTAT	
Registration Number:	4680475	HEALTHSTAT	
Registration Number:	4591052	HEALTHSTAT	
Registration Number:	5100616	MY HS	
Registration Number:	5977949	MENT4ME	
Registration Number:	2895468	HEALTHSTAT	
Serial Number:	90689372	ACTIVATE BY EVERSIDE HEALTH	
Serial Number:	90689370	EVERSIDE INSIGHTS	
Serial Number:	88864776	EVERSIDE HEALTH	
Serial Number:	90689379	EVERSIDE EVERYWHERE	
Serial Number:	90689368	EVERSIDE 360	
Serial Number:	88864773	EVERSIDE	
Registration Number:	4255049	PALADINA HEALTH	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1510300 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/ANDREW NASH/
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2021

Total Attachments: 21

source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page1.tif source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page2.tif

source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page3.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page4.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page5.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page6.tif source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page7.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page8.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page9.tif source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page10.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page11.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page12.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page13.tif source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page14.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page15.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page16.tif source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page17.tif source=SVB.SVB_Capital_-_Everside_-_Intellectual_Property_Security_Agreement_(10.2021)#page18.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page19.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page20.tif source=SVB.SVB Capital - Everside - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (10.2021)#page21.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of October 29, 2021 by and among (a) SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent"), and (b) (i) EVERSIDE HEALTH HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (ii) EVERSIDE HEALTH GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, (iii) PALADINA DPC HOLDING CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (iv) EVERSIDE HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (v) ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, (vi) HEALTHSTAT, INC., a North Carolina corporation, (vii) R-HEALTH, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, (viii) ADVANCED COMPREHENSIVE CARE ORGANIZATION, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, (ix) GATEWAY DIRECT PRIMARY CARE JV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (x) PALADINA HEALTH MEDICAL GROUP, PC, a Colorado professional corporation, (xi) PALADINA MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW JERSEY, P.C., a New Jersey professional corporation, (xii) PALADINA MEDICAL GROUP OF CALIFORNIA, PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION, a California professional corporation, (xiii) R-HEALTH PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL HOME PA, LLC, a Pennsylvania professional limited liability company, (xiv) R-HEALTH PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL HOME, LLC, a New Jersey professional limited liability company, and (xv) HEALTHSTAT WELLNESS, INC., a California professional corporation (each and together, jointly and severally, "Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. SILICON VALLEY BANK and SVB INNOVATION CREDIT FUND VIII, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (collectively, the "Lenders") have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among the Lenders, Agent, and Grantor dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by Agent.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to (a) modify this Agreement unilaterally by amending the exhibits to this Agreement to include any Intellectual Property Collateral which Grantor obtains subsequent to the date of this Agreement, and (b) file a duplicate original of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 4. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Loan Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Loan Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are as provided by the Loan

Agreement and related documents, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

- 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

Address:

Everside Health Holdings, LLC Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350

Denver, CO 80202

Address:

Everside Health Group, Inc. Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350 Denver, CO 80202

Address:

Paladina DPC Holding Co., LLC Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350 Denver, CO 80202

Address:

Everside Health, LLC Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350 Denver, CO 80202

EVERSIDE HEALTH HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

EVERSIDE HEALTH GROUP, INC.

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PALADINA DPC HOLDING CO., LLC

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

EVERSIDE HEALTH, LLC

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE, LLC

Activate Healthcare, LLC Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 9302 N Meridian St. Indianapolis, IN 46260

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address:

HEALTHSTAT, INC.

Healthstat, Inc. Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya

4651 Charlotte Park Dr, Ste 300

Charlotte, NC 28217

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address:

R-Health, Inc.

Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 210 Yorktown Plaza Elkins Park, PA 19027

Name: Christopher Miller

R-HEALTH, INC.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address:

ADVANCED COMPREHENSIVE CARE ORGANIZATION, LLC

Advanced Comprehensive Care Organization, LLC Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya

210 Yorktown Plaza Elkins Park, PA 19027

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: CEO of Sole Managing Member, R-

Health, Inc.

Gateway Direct Primary Care JV, LLC

Attn: Ranmali Bopitiya 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350

Denver, CO 80202

Address:

Paladina Health Medical Group, PC Attn: Tobias Barker, MD 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350

Denver, CO 80202

Address:

Paladina Medical Group of New Jersey, P.C. Attn: Tobias Barker, MD 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350

Denver, CO 80202

GATEWAY DIRECT PRIMARY CARE JV, LLC

By: DocuSigned by:

Name: Christopher Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PALADINA HEALTH MEDICAL GROUP,

PC

By: SAF50B783DA424

Name: Tobias Barker, MD

Title: President

PALADINA MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW

JERSEY, P.C.

By: Sonsyl

Name: Tobias Barker, MD

Title: President

Paladina Medical Group of California, Professional Corporation Attn: Tobias Barker, MD 1400 Wewatta St., Ste 350 Denver, CO 80202

lifornia

By: Sonsy

CALIFORNIA,

CORPORATION

Name: Tobias Barker, MD

PALADINA MEDICAL

Title: President

Address:

R-Health Primary Care Medical Home PA, LLC Attn: Tobias Barker, MD 210 Yorktown Plaza Elkins Park, PA 19027 R-HEALTH PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL HOME PA, LLC

GROUP OF

PROFESSIONAL

By: SINBUL

Name: Tobias Barker, MD

Title: President

Address:

R-Health Primary Care Medical Home, LLC Attn: Tobias Barker, MD 210 Yorktown Plaza Elkins Park, PA 19027 R-HEALTH PRIMARY CARE MEDICAL HOME, LLC

By: Sonsy

Name: Tobias Barker, MD

Title: President

Address:

Healthstat Wellness, Inc. Attn: Tobias Barker, MD 4651 Charlotte Park Dr, Ste 300 Charlotte, NC 28217 HEALTHSTAT WELLNESS, INC.

By: 500 BV ... 82AE56B783DA424...

Name: Tobias Barker, MD

Title: President

Silicon Valley Bank Attn: Brian Powers 1200 17th Street, 16th Floor Denver, CO 80202 AGENT:

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Agent

By: Brian Powers

Name: Brian Powers

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None

[[DMS 5728994v.2]]

EXHIBIT B

Patents

None

[[DMS 5728994v.2]]

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Grantor	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) healthcare	ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE RN: 4645612 SN: 85720962 Disclaimer: "HEALTHCARE"	Registered, October 8, 2020 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged Int'l Class: 44 First Use: June 16, 2014 Filed: September 5, 2012 Registered: November 25, 2014 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Providing business and practice management and administration of medical, health care, urgent care, primary care, family, and dental practices (Int'l Class: 44) Primary care health care services; managed health care services; providing medical and health care services, urgent care center services, primary care and medical family practice services; health care services, namely, providing an integrated health care services, inpatient health care services, preventative health care services, behavioral health services, primary care health services, and rehabilitative health care services; providing general, restorative and cosmetic dental services; providing medical and dental consultations; medical services, namely, telehealth and telemedicine including medical consultancy, dental consultancy, psychological consultancy, follow up assessments, and treatments; designing, implementing, and managing preventive care in health care delivery for patients at risk for disease or chronic illness; nutrition counseling; healthcare services in the nature of providing online based management of the healthcare of patients in patient treatment programs; providing electronic information in the field of health, namely, information on health care services, nutrition, health promotion, prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and management of disease; providing a website featuring information in the field of managed health care and health and wellness; providing a website featuring information for patients in the field of health care	ACTIVATE BY EVERSIDE HEALTH SN: 90689372	Pending Application, May 7, 2021 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner Filed: May 4, 2021 Register Type: Principal Register

Grantor	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Health care services in the field of medical and health care for employer, union, individual and government sponsored health plans; providing independent physician services	CARE IS PRIMARY. RN: 5273904 SN: 86935296	Registered, August 29, 2017 Int'l Class: 44 First Use: April, 2015 Filed: March 10, 2016 Registered: August 29, 2017 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services; medical services	PALADINA HEALTH RN: 4255049 SN: 85440043 Disclaimer: "HEALTH"	Registered, November 23, 2018 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged Int'l Class: 44 First Use: November 25, 2011 Filed: October 5, 2011 Registered: December 4, 2012 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 42 (Int'l Class: 42) Providing a web-based system and online portal featuring technology that enables users to generate, update, access, view, maintain, manage, report, and exchange electronic information and documents; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable software to store, view, analyze, manipulate, download, and report on data in the field of healthcare; application service provider (ASP) and software as a service services featuring software for use in viewing and managing a predictive analytics tool; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for providing data-driven insights into all aspects of the healthcare life cycle and patient-centric healthcare delivery model	EVERSIDE INSIGHTS SN: 90689370	Pending Application, May 7, 2021 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner Filed: May 4, 2021 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Providing business and practice management and administration of medical, health care, urgent care, primary care, family, and dental practices (Int'l Class: 44) Primary care health care services; managed health care services; providing medical and health care services, urgent care center services, primary care and medical family practice services; health care services, namely, providing an integrated health care system featuring outpatient health care services, inpatient health care services, preventative health care services, behavioral	EVERSIDE HEALTH SN: 88864776 Disclaimer: "HEALTH"	Application pending publication, October 14, 2021 Office Status: Statement of Use - to Examiner Int'l Class: 35,44 First Use: April 19, 2021 Filed: April 8, 2020 Register Type: Principal Register

2

Grantor	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
	health services, primary care health services, and rehabilitative health care services; providing general, restorative and cosmetic dental services; providing medical and dental consultations; medical services, namely, telehealth and telemedicine including medical consultancy, dental consultancy, psychological consultancy, follow up assessments, and treatments; designing, implementing, and managing preventive care in health care delivery for patients at risk for disease or chronic illness; nutrition counseling; healthcare services in the nature of providing online based management of the healthcare of patients in patient treatment programs; providing electronic information in the field of health, namely, information on health care services, nutrition, health promotion, prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and management of disease; providing a website featuring information in the field of managed health care and health and wellness; providing a website featuring information for patients in the field of health care		
US Federal	Int'l Class: 09, 42, 44 (Int'l Class: 09) Downloadable software, namely, software application for providing telehealth, telemedicine, remote care, virtual health care services, personalized healthcare and medical information in the nature of preventative health; downloadable software for use in providing health care services; downloadable software for patients and healthcare providers to use in collaborating, monitoring, managing, tracking, and communicating concerning health care, wellness, nutrition, lifestyle management, and disease treatment and management; downloadable software for automating and providing medical referrals; downloadable software application to enable users to access telemedicine services; downloadable software for performing healthcare data analytics; application service provider featuring software for use by healthcare payers, providers, employers, and carriers for the purpose of financial and healthcare data analytics; downloadable software for use in data warehousing, mining, monitoring and management of electronic health records, and analysis of health and medical information (Int'l Class: 42) Providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for providing telehealth, telemedicine, remote care, and virtual health care services, personalized healthcare and medical information in the nature of preventative health; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for	EVERSIDE EVERYWHERE SN: 90689379	Pending Application, May 7, 2021 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner Filed: May 4, 2021 Register Type: Principal Register

Grantor	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application	Registration/Application
		<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
	patients and healthcare providers to use in		
	collaborating, monitoring, managing, tracking,		
	and communicating concerning health care,		
	wellness, nutrition, lifestyle management, and		
	disease treatment and management; providing		
	temporary use of non-downloadable software for		
	automating and providing medical referrals;		
	providing an online, Internet-based software		
	application to enable users to access telemedicine		
	services and medical care; software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software for		
	performing healthcare data analytics; application		
	service provider featuring software for use by		
	healthcare payers, providers, employers, and		
	carriers for the purpose of financial and		
	healthcare data analytics; software as a service		
	(SAAS) services featuring software for use in		
	data warehousing, mining, monitoring and		
	management of electronic health records, and		
	analysis of health and medical information for use		
	by healthcare payers, providers, employers and		
	carriers; providing software as a service (SAAS)		
	services for healthcare providers for the storage		
	and maintenance of patient information and		
	medical records, the provision of telemedicine,		
	telehealth and virtual care services, and for the		
	collection, management and reporting of		
	information for insurance and benefits		
	verification and for claims submission; electronic		
	storage of personal medical history records and		
	files		
	(Int'l Class: 44)		
	Medical services, namely, providing medical services and health care consultation over the		
	telephone and via the Internet through the use of		
	personal computers, smartphones, tablets, mobile		
	and wireless devices, and other		
	telecommunication devices; provision of medical		
	services by healthcare professionals via the		
	Internet or telecommunications networks, namely,		
	providing telehealth, telemedicine, remote care,		
	and virtual health care services; providing a		
	website featuring health and medical information		
	and nutrition and wellness information; providing		
	mental health and counseling services, namely,		
	clinical mental health care counseling services;		
	health care services, namely, providing expert		
	medical opinion services and medical second		
	opinion services, for diagnosis and treatment of		
	medical conditions; health care services, namely,		
	providing medical diagnosis services; providing		
	chronic care management services, namely,		
	medical services for the treatment of chronic		
	conditions; maintaining personal medical history		
	records and files; primary care health care		
	services; managed health care services; providing		

<u>Grantor</u>	Description	Registration/Application	Registration/Application
	medical and health care services, urgent care center services, primary care and medical family practice services; health care services, namely, providing an integrated health care system featuring outpatient health care services, inpatient health care services, preventative health care services, behavioral health services, primary care health services, and rehabilitative health care services; providing general, restorative and cosmetic dental services; providing medical and dental consultations; medical services, namely, telehealth and telemedicine including medical consultancy, dental consultancy, psychological consultancy, follow up assessments, and treatments; designing, implementing, and managing preventive care in health care delivery for patients at risk for disease or chronic illness; nutrition counseling; healthcare services in the nature of providing online based management of the healthcare of patients in patient treatment programs; providing electronic information in the field of health, namely, information on health care services, nutrition, health promotion, prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and management of disease; providing a website featuring information in the field of managed health care and health and wellness; providing a website featuring information for patients in the field of health care	Number	Date
US Federal	Int'l Class: 09, 42, 44 (Int'l Class: 09) Downloadable software, namely, software application for providing telehealth, telemedicine, remote care, virtual health care services, personalized healthcare and medical information in the nature of preventative health; downloadable software for use in providing health care services; downloadable software for patients and healthcare providers to use in collaborating, monitoring, managing, tracking, and communicating concerning health care, wellness, nutrition, lifestyle management, and disease treatment and management; downloadable software for automating and providing medical referrals; downloadable software application to enable users to access telemedicine services; downloadable software for performing healthcare data analytics; application service provider featuring software for use by healthcare payers, providers, employers, and carriers for the purpose of financial and healthcare data analytics; downloadable software for use in data warehousing, mining, monitoring and management of electronic health records, and analysis of health and medical information	EVERSIDE 360 SN: 90689368	Pending Application, May 7, 2021 Office Status: New Application - Record Initialized Not Assigned to Examiner Filed: May 4, 2021 Register Type: Principal Register

Grantor	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application	Registration/Application
Granior	Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
	(Int'l Class: 42)		
	Providing temporary use of non-downloadable		
	software for providing telehealth, telemedicine,		
	remote care, and virtual health care services,		
	personalized healthcare and medical information		
	in the nature of preventative health; providing		
	temporary use of non-downloadable software for		
	patients and healthcare providers to use in		
	collaborating, monitoring, managing, tracking,		
	and communicating concerning health care,		
	wellness, nutrition, lifestyle management, and		
	disease treatment and management; providing		
	temporary use of non-downloadable software for		
	automating and providing medical referrals; providing an online, Internet-based software		
	application to enable users to access telemedicine		
	services and medical care; software as a service		
	(SAAS) services featuring software for		
	performing healthcare data analytics; application		
	service provider featuring software for use by		
	healthcare payers, providers, employers, and		
	carriers for the purpose of financial and		
	healthcare data analytics; software as a service		
	(SAAS) services featuring software for use in		
	data warehousing, mining, monitoring and		
	management of electronic health records, and		
	analysis of health and medical information for use		
	by healthcare payers, providers, employers and		
	carriers; providing software as a service (SAAS)		
	services for healthcare providers for the storage		
	and maintenance of patient information and medical records, the provision of telemedicine,		
	telehealth and virtual care services, and for the		
	collection, management and reporting of		
	information for insurance and benefits		
	verification and for claims submission; electronic		
	storage of personal medical history records and		
	files		
	(Int'l Class: 44)		
	Medical services, namely, providing medical		
	services and health care consultation over the		
	telephone and via the Internet through the use of		
	personal computers, smartphones, tablets, mobile		
	and wireless devices, and other		
	telecommunication devices; provision of medical		
	services by healthcare professionals via the Internet or telecommunications networks, namely,		
	providing telehealth, telemedicine, remote care,		
	and virtual health care services; providing a		
	website featuring health and medical information		
	and nutrition and wellness information; providing		
	mental health and counseling services, namely,		
	clinical mental health care counseling services;		
	health care services, namely, providing expert		
	medical opinion services and medical second		
	opinion services, for diagnosis and treatment of		

Grantor	Description	Registration/Application	Registration/Application
Granius	medical conditions; health care services, namely, providing medical diagnosis services; providing chronic care management services, namely, medical services for the treatment of chronic conditions; maintaining personal medical history records and files; primary care health care services; managed health care services; providing medical and health care services, urgent care center services; primary care and medical family practice services; health care services, namely, providing an integrated health care services, inpatient health care services, preventative health care services, behavioral health services, primary care health services, and rehabilitative health care services; providing general, restorative and cosmetic dental services; providing medical and dental consultations; medical services, namely, telehealth and telemedicine including medical consultancy, dental consultancy, psychological consultancy, follow up assessments, and treatments; designing, implementing, and managing preventive care in health care delivery for patients at risk for disease or chronic illness; nutrition counseling; healthcare services in the nature of providing online based management of the healthcare of patients in patient treatment programs; providing electronic information in the field of health, namely, information on health care services, nutrition, health promotion, prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and management of disease; providing a website featuring information in the field of managed health care and health and wellness; providing a website featuring information for patients in the field of health care	Number	Date
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Providing business and practice management and administration of medical, health care, urgent care, primary care, family, and dental practices (Int'l Class: 44) Primary care health care services; managed health care services; providing medical and health care services, urgent care center services, primary care and medical family practice services; health care services, namely, providing an integrated health care system featuring outpatient health care services, inpatient health care services, preventative health care services, behavioral health services, primary care health services, and rehabilitative health care services; providing general, restorative and cosmetic dental services; providing medical and dental consultations; medical services, namely, telehealth and	EVERSIDE SN: 88864773	Application pending publication, October 14, 2021 Office Status: Statement of Use - to Examiner Int'l Class: 35,44 First Use: April 19, 2021 Filed: April 8, 2020 Register Type: Principal Register

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
	telemedicine including medical consultancy, dental consultancy, psychological consultancy, follow up assessments, and treatments; designing, implementing, and managing preventive care in health care delivery for patients at risk for disease or chronic illness; nutrition counseling; healthcare services in the nature of providing online based management of the healthcare of patients in patient treatment programs; providing electronic information in the field of health, namely, information on health care services, nutrition, health promotion, prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and management of disease; providing a website featuring information in the field of managed health care and health and wellness; providing a website featuring information for patients in the field of health care	Kumoci	Date
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 36, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Data reporting, namely, providing information in the field of auditing employee medical and pharmacy insurance claims (Int'l Class: 36) Data reporting, namely, providing information in the field of assessing employee medical and pharmacy insurance claims (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services, namely, providing physician services, employee health risk assessments	HEALTHSTAT RN: 4591051 SN: 85785392	Registered, October 9, 2020 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged Int'l Class: 35,36,44 First Use: January 31, 2005 Filed: November 21, 2012 Registered: August 26, 2014 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 41, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Referral services, namely, referring patients to healthcare specialists (Int'l Class: 41) Education sessions in the nature of meetings, classes, and workshops in the field of healthcare and health coaching (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services, namely, providing nurse practitioner and physician assistant services at corporate on-site clinics; health care services, namely, primary care and disease management services; preventative health care, health counseling, individual healthcare planning; diagnosing and treating chronic diseases and episodic health occurrences through the use of labs and prescription medication	HEALTHSTAT (Stylized) RN: 4680476 SN: 85785446	Registered, May 27, 2021 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged Int'l Class: 35,41,44 First Use: November 30, 2001 Filed: November 21, 2012 Registered: February 3, 2015 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 36, 41, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Referral services, namely, referring patients to healthcare specialists; data reporting, namely,	HEALTHSTAT (Stylized)	Registered, May 14, 2021 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged

8

Grantor	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
	providing information in the field of auditing employee medical and pharmacy insurance claims (Int'l Class: 36) Data reporting, namely, providing information in the field of assessing employee medical and pharmacy insurance claims (Int'l Class: 41) Education sessions in the nature of meetings, classes, and workshops in the field of healthcare and health coaching (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services, namely, providing nurse practitioner, physician, and physician assistant services at retail clinics and corporate on-site and near-site clinics; health care services, namely, primary care and disease management services; preventative health care services, health risk intervention in the nature of health care services, occupational health care services, and health care services, namely, wellness programs, health counseling, health care services, namely, individual healthcare planning; diagnosing and treating chronic diseases and episodic health occurrences through the use of labs and prescription medication; employee health risk assessments	RN: 4673694 SN: 85785428	Int'l Class: 35,36,41,44 First Use: December 15, 2011 Filed: November 21, 2012 Registered: January 20, 2015 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 35, 41, 44 (Int'l Class: 35) Referral services, namely, referring patients to healthcare specialists (Int'l Class: 41) Education sessions in the nature of meetings, classes, and workshops in the field of healthcare and health coaching (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services, namely, providing nurse practitioner and physician assistant services at corporate on-site clinics; health care services, namely, primary care and disease management services; preventative health care, health counseling, individual healthcare planning; diagnosing and treating chronic diseases and episodic health occurrences through the use of labs and prescription medication	HEALTHSTAT RN: 4680475 SN: 85785373	Registered, May 27, 2021 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged Int'l Class: 35,41,44 First Use: November 30, 2001 Filed: November 21, 2012 Registered: February 3, 2015 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services, namely, providing nurse practitioner, physician, and physician assistant services at retail and near-site clinics	HEALTHSTAT RN: 4591052 SN: 85785401	Registered, October 9, 2020 Office Status: Section 8 & 15-Accepted and Acknowledged Int'l Class: 44 First Use: January 31, 2009 Filed: November 21, 2012 Registered: August 26, 2014

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Description</u>	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
			Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Providing an online website featuring a web portal in the field of health and wellness	MY HS RN: 5100616 SN: 85921330	Registered, December 13, 2016 Int'l Class: 44 First Use: February 7, 2013 Filed: May 2, 2013 Registered: December 13, 2016 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare and mental health services featuring live online chats, chatbots, and call line for telephone counseling; healthcare and mental health consultations provided via telephone, online chat, and videoconferencing	MENT4ME RN: 5977949 SN: 88536757	Registered, February 4, 2020 Int'l Class: 44 First Use: July 18, 2019 Filed: July 25, 2019 Registered: February 4, 2020 Register Type: Principal Register
US Federal	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Healthcare services, namely, providing nurse practitioner services on-site in corporate clinics to provide primary care and disease management services	HEALTHSTAT RN: 2895468 SN: 78252404	Renewed, November 3, 2014 Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 44 First Use: November 30, 2001 Filed: May 21, 2003 Registered: October 19, 2004 Last Renewal: October 19, 2014 Register Type: Principal Register
US State - Wisconsin	Int'l Class: 44 (Int'l Class: 44) Medical Services	PALADINA HEALTH RN: WI 20210083469	WISCONSIN - Registered Last Status Received: Registered, May 18, 2021 Registered: May 18, 2021

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

None

RECORDED: 11/01/2021